

No. 22-6391

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NONAMI PALOMARES,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF FAMM
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARY PRICE
SHANNA RIFKIN
FAMM FOUNDATION
1100 H Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 822-6700
mprice@famm.org

PETER GOLDBERGER
50 Rittenhouse Place
Ardmore, PA 19003
(610) 649-8200
peter.goldberger@verizon.net

DAVID DEBOLD
Counsel of Record
KELLAM M. CONOVER
MAXWELL A. BALDI
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
ddebald@gibsondunn.com

RYAN AZAD
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
555 Mission Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 393-8200

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE DECISION BELOW EFFECTIVELY NULLIFIES THE RULE OF LENITY.	3
A. The Decision Below Invokes the Wrong Standard for Applying the Rule of Lenity.....	5
B. Under Any Standard, Lenity Applies Here.	9
II. THE DECISION BELOW DEFEATS CONGRESS’S PURPOSE IN PROVIDING SAFETY-VALVE REFORM IN THE FIRST STEP ACT.	13
III. THE INTERPRETATION OF THE SAFETY- VALVE PROVISION IS OF PRACTICAL AND NATIONAL SIGNIFICANCE.....	17
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014).....	5
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019).....	10, 11
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453 (1991).....	8
<i>Harrison v. Vose</i> , 50 U.S. (9 How.) 372 (1850).....	6
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017).....	11
<i>Holguin-Hernandez v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 762 (2020).....	20
<i>Hughey v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 411 (1990).....	9
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931).....	6, 8, 12
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990).....	6, 12
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993).....	18

<i>Terry v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1858 (2021).....	13
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	5
<i>United States v. Garcon</i> , 54 F.4th 1274 (11th Cir. 2022)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32 (1812)	7
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988).....	7
<i>United States v. LaBonte</i> , 520 U.S. 751 (1997).....	18
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 998 F.3d 431 (9th Cir. 2021).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , No. 19-CR-0261-L, 2019 WL 3974124 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 21, 2019).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Pace</i> , 48 F.4th 741 (7th Cir. 2022)	7, 9, 11, 12, 15
<i>United States v. Pulsifer</i> , 39 F.4th 1018 (8th Cir. 2022)	7, 11, 12
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992).....	6, 8

<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	6
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820).....	2, 6, 7
<i>Whalen v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 684 (1980).....	6
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 924	14
18 U.S.C. § 3553	1, 2, 3, 4, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 18, 20
18 U.S.C. § 3553 (2017).....	15
Ala. Code § 13A-5-6	16
Ala. Code § 13A-12-211	16
Miss. Code. Ann. § 41-29-139.....	16
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 558.011.....	16
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 579.020.....	16
Pub. L. No. 115-391, 132 Stat. 5194 (Dec. 21, 2018).....	14
Regulations	
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.1	12, 15
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.2	12, 16
Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2.....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1

Other Authorities

164 Cong. Rec. S7737 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018).....	13, 14
164 Cong. Rec. S7756 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018).....	14
164 Cong. Rec. S7774 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018).....	15
164 Cong. Rec. S7823 (daily ed. Dec. 19, 2018).....	14
Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Substantive Canons and Faithful Agency</i> , 90 B.U. L. Rev. 109 (2010).....	7
Douglas A. Berman, <i>Another Accounting of Ninth Circuit’s Significant FIRST STEP Safety-Valve Expansion Lopez Ruling</i> , <i>Sentencing Law and Policy</i> (May 23, 2021), https://bit.ly/3QDT3nk	17
Stephanos Bibas, <i>Plea Bargaining Outside the Shadow of Trial</i> , 117 Harv. L. Rev. 2463 (2004).....	20
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765).....	5
Lon Fuller, <i>The Morality of Law</i> (1964)	7
2 Matthew Hale, <i>History of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1736).....	5
Andrew D. Leipold, <i>Is Mass Incarceration Inevitable?</i> , 56 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1579 (2019)	18

Eric Martin, <i>Hidden Consequences: The Impact of Incarceration on Dependent Children,</i> 278 Nat'l Inst. Just. 10 (2017).....	18, 19
Daniel S. Nagin et al., <i>Imprisonment and Reoffending,</i> 38 Crime & Just. 115 (2009).....	19
Lucius T. Outlaw III, <i>An Honest Drug Offender Sentencing Letter,</i> 17 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 481 (2020)	19
Edward E. Rhine et al., Robina Inst. of Crim. Law & Crim. Just., <i>Levers of Change in Parole Release and Revocation</i> (2018), https://bit.ly/3XiMit7	16
David S. Romantz, <i>Reconstructing the Rule of Lenity,</i> 40 Cardozo L. Rev. 523 (2018).....	5, 8
Michael Tonry, <i>The Mostly Unintended Effects of Mandatory Penalties: Two Centuries of Consistent Findings,</i> 38 Crime & Just. 65 (2009).....	19
Br. for United States, <i>Pulsifer v. United States</i> , No. 22-340 (U.S., pet. filed Oct. 7, 2022).....	2
U.S. Sent. Comm'n, <i>2021 Annual Report and Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics</i> (2021).....	15, 16
U.S. Sent. Comm'n, <i>An Overview of Mandatory Minimum Penalties in the Federal Criminal Justice System</i> (2017).....	19

U.S. Sent. Comm'n, *Proposed Amendments to the Sentencing Guidelines: First Step Act—Drug Offenses* (2023), <https://bit.ly/3Xe5J6E> 17, 18

Barbara S. Vincent & Paul J. Hofer, *The Consequences of Mandatory Minimum Prison Terms: A Summary of Recent Findings*, 7 Fed. Sent'g Rep. 33 (1994) 19
